

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LYNN LUMBARD, ANITA YU, JOHN BOYER and  
MARY RAAB, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 2:17-cv-13428-SJM-MKM  
Hon. Stephen J. Murphy III  
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

CITY OF ANN ARBOR,

Defendant.

---

Donald W. O'Brien, Jr.  
Counsel for Plaintiffs  
WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP  
700 Crossroads Building  
2 State Street  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 987-2810  
[dobrien@woodsviatt.com](mailto:dobrien@woodsviatt.com)

Office of the City Attorney  
Stephen K. Postema (P38871)  
Abigail Elias (P34941)  
Matthew R. Rechtien (P71271)  
Attorneys for Defendant  
301 E. Huron St., P.O. Box 8647  
Ann Arbor, MI 48107  
(734) 794-6170  
[spostema@a2gov.org](mailto:spostema@a2gov.org)  
[aelias@a2gov.org](mailto:aelias@a2gov.org)  
[mrechtien@a2gov.org](mailto:mrechtien@a2gov.org)

---

**DEFENDANT CITY OF ANN ARBOR'S**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE CLAIMS**  
**UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED**

Defendant City of Ann Arbor (“City”), by its attorneys, moves the Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) because Plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to state any claim on which relief can be granted.

1. Plaintiffs’ claims are time barred by the applicable statutes of limitations and/or laches.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

PLAINTIFFS’ PRIOR AND CURRENT LAWSUITS .....5

ARGUMENT .....8

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

    II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE JUST  
          COMPENSATION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT  
          FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE BARRED BY ISSUE  
          PRECLUSION (COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL) AND FULL  
          FAITH AND CREDIT REQUIREMENTS .....10

    III.  PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ARE TIME  
          BARRED .....13

        A.   This Court Can Dismiss on Statute of Limitations Grounds  
              Even Though Plaintiffs Omitted Relevant Dates from the  
              Complaint.....13

        B.   Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 Claims Are Subject to the State  
              Three-Year Statute of Limitations and Federal Law  
              Regarding Accrual .....14

        C.   Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims under Section 1983 Are  
              Time Barred .....15

        D.   Plaintiffs’ “Peonage, Slavery and Trafficking in Persons”  
              Claims Are Time Barred.....15

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION) FAIL TO STATE ANY CLAIM .....	16
A. Any Section 1983 Claim Arising from an Alleged Taking Is Barred by Issue Preclusion .....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ “Forced Labor” Claim Is Not Plausible and Fails to State a Claim.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Non-Takings Claims Are Barred by Claim Preclusion ( <i>Res Judicata</i> ) .....	21
V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE BOTH TIME-BARRED AND MOOT .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25



**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams Outdoor Adver. v. City of East Lansing*, 463 Mich. 17, 614 N.W.2d 634 (2000).....12

*Alvarado v. Universidad Carlos Albizu*, No. 10-22072-CIV, 2010 WL 3385345 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2010) .....20

*Anderson v. Charter Twp. of Ypsilanti*, 266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Anderson v. Gates*, 20 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2013), aff'd sub nom. *Anderson v. Carter*, 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....23

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....9, 18

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9, 18

*Buck v. Thomas M. Cooley Law School*, 597 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2010) .....21

*Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012), cert denied 133 S.Ct. 1239 (2013).....13

*Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.*, 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....17

*Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transportation Authority*, 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....23

*Columbia Natural Resources, Inc. v. Tatum*, 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Ditullio v. Boehm*, 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir.2011) .....17

*England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners*, 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....10, 11

*Fizer v. City of Burton*, No. 15-cv-13311, 2016 WL 6821989 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2016) .....21

*Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc.*, 519 F. App'x 926 (6th Cir. 2013) .....23

*Gose v. Monroe Auto Equip. Co.*, 409 Mich. 147, 294 N.W.2d 165 (1980).....21

*Hendrix v. Roscommon Township*, No. 03–CV–10047–BC, 2004 WL 1197359 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2004) .....22

*The Hipage Co., Inc. v. Access2Go, Inc.*, 589 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....23

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....13

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CA TV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....7, 12

*Mayer v. Mylod*, 988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993).....9

*Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.*, 465 U.S. 75 (1984) .....10

*New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP*, 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003), holding modified on other grounds by *Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*, 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....9, 13, 14

*People v. Gates*, 434 Mich. 146, 452 N.W.2d 627 (1990) .....10

*Robinson v. Oaks*, No. 15-12749, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 23231 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015) .....19

*San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco*, 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....10, 11, 12

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....8

*Searcy v. Oakland Cnty.*, 735 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....14

*Sevier v. Turner*, 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984) .....14

*Sewell v. Clean Cut Management, Inc.*, 463 Mich. 569, 621 N.W.2d 222 (2001).....21

*Smoak v. Hall*, 460 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2006).....17

*Southfield Educ. Ass’n v. Southfield Bd. Of Educ.*, 570 F. App’x 485 (6th Cir. 2014).....10, 12

*Stemler v. Florence*, 350 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2003).....21

*Tapia v U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 718 F. Supp.2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2010), aff'd, 441 F. App'x 166 (4th Cir. 2011) .....24

*United States v. Calimlim*, 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) .....20

*United States v. Peterson*, 544 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2008).....20

*United States v. Toviave*, 761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir 2014) ..... 19

*Velez v. Sanchez*, 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....17

*Wallace v. Kato*, 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....14

*Warfield v. AlliedSignal TBS Holdings, Inc.*, 267 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2002).....22

*Whittiker v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Ohio 2009)..... 9-10

*Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*, 473 US 172 (1985).....10, 11

*Wilson v. Garcia*, 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....14

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Fifth Amendment .....6, 8, 10, 11

Thirteenth Amendment .....19

**MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION**

Art. 10, § 2 .....5

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1589 .....16, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(3)..... 16, 18-20

18 U.S.C § 1589(c)(1).....20

18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....16, 17  
18 U.S.C. § 1595(c) .....16  
28 U.S.C. § 1738 ..... 10-12, 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....23  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 6, 8, 13-17  
M.C.L. § 600.5805(10) ..... 14

**CITY CODE OF ANN ARBOR**

Section 2:42.3(8).....2  
Section 2:51.1 (FDD ordinance).....*passim*  
Ordinance No. 8-73 (October 1973) .....2  
Ordinance No. 53-94 (October 1994) .....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8, 9, 13, 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....9  
F.R.E. 201 ..... 14  
M.C.R. 2.203(A) .....22

## INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1: Michigan Court of Appeals' May 9, 2017, decision in Docket Nos. 331501 (*Yu/Boyer/Raab* case) and 332675 (*Lumbard* case)
- Exhibit 2: Relevant pages of Ordinance No. 53-94 (October 3, 1994) (repealing and replacing Chapter 28 of Title II of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor)
- Exhibit 3: FDD ordinance, as it was in effect in 2002 and 2003
- Exhibit 4: Washtenaw County Circuit Court's January 15, 2016, Order Granting City of Ann Arbor's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition and Dismissing Entire Case in the *Yu/Boyer/Raab* case
- Exhibit 5: Washtenaw County Circuit Court's March 31, 2016, Order Granting Defendant City of Ann Arbor's Motion for Summary Disposition and Dismissing Case in the *Lumbard* case
- Exhibit 6: Plaintiffs Yu, Boyer and Raab's First Amended Complaint in Washtenaw Circuit Court Case No. 14-000181-CC (without exhibits)
- Exhibit 7: Hutzel Plumbing & Heating contract with Plaintiff Lumbard
- Exhibit 8: *Robinson v. Oaks*, No. 15-12749, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 23231 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015)
- Exhibit 9: *Alvarado v. Universidad Carlos Albizu*, No. 10-22072-CIV, 2010 WL 3385345 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2010)
- Exhibit 10: *Fizer v. City of Burton*, No. 15-cv-13311, 2016 WL 6821989 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2016)
- Exhibit 11: *Hendrix v. Roscommon Township*, No. 03-CV-10047-BC, 2004 WL 1197359 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2004)
